
October 2024

El Paso County Combined Courts

Pro Se Civil Returns Calendar

Pro Se – UPE (Unauthorized Person Eviction) SQUATTER;

Division CVL Tues., Wed., Thurs. @ 10:00 a.m. /

Division S Mon. & Fri. @ 10:00 a.m.

Pro Se – FED (Forcible Entry and Detainer) on T/TH Division

CVL (NON-APPEARANCE); MONEY on T/TH Division CVL

(NON-APPEARANCE)

Attorney – See Division CVL Operations Order

https://www.coloradojudicial.gov/contact/andrea-paprzycki

https://www.coloradojudicial.gov/contact/andrea-paprzycki


October 2024

El Paso County Combined Courts

Pro Se Civil Returns Calendar

WEEK OF OCTOBER 1, DUTY DIVISION K

Tuesday, October 1

UPE – 10/02 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/10 OR 10/15 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/03 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Wednesday, October 2

UPE – 10/03 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/15 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/03 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Thursday, October 3

UPE – 10/04 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 10/15 or 10/17 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/03 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Friday, October 4

UPE – 10/07 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 10/15 or 10/17 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/05 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

WEEK OF OCTOBER 7, DUTY DIVISION A

Monday, October 7

UPE – 10/08 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/17 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/10 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Tuesday, October 8

UPE – 10/09 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/17 or 10/22 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/10 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Wednesday, October 9

UPE – 10/10 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/22 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/10 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Thursday, October 10

UPE – 10/11 @ 10:00 a.m., Division TBD (see Supv.)

FED – 10/22 or 10/24 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/10 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Friday, October 11

UPE – 10/14 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 10/22 or 10/24 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/12 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL



October 2024

El Paso County Combined Courts

Pro Se Civil Returns Calendar

WEEK OF OCTOBER 14, DUTY DIVISION K

Monday, October 14

UPE – 10/15 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/24 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/17 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Tuesday, October 15

UPE – 10/15 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/24 or 10/29 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/17 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Wednesday, October 16

UPE – 10/17 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/29 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/17 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Thursday, October 17

UPE – 10/18 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 10/29 or 10/31 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/17 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Friday, October 18

UPE – 10/21 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 10/29 or 10/31 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/19 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

WEEK OF OCTOBER 21, DUTY DIVISION C

Monday, October 21

UPE – 10/22 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/31 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/24 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Tuesday, October 22

UPE – 10/23 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 10/31 or 11/05 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/24 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Wednesday, October 23

UPE – 10/24 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 11/05 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/24 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Thursday, October 24

UPE – 10/25 @ 10:00 a.m., Division TBD (see Supv.)

FED – 11/05 or 11/07 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/24 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Friday, October 25

UPE – 10/28 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 11/05 or 11/07 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/26 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL



October 2024

El Paso County Combined Courts

Pro Se Civil Returns Calendar

WEEK OF OCTOBER 28, DUTY DIVISION D

Monday, October 28

UPE – 10/29 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 11/07 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/31 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Tuesday, October 29

UPE – 10/30 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 11/07 or 11/12 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/31 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Wednesday, October 30

UPE – 10/30 @ 10:00 a.m., Division CVL

FED – 11/12 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/31 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL

Thursday, October 31

UPE – 11/01 @ 10:00 a.m., Division S S102

FED – 11/12 or 11/14 @ 8:30 a.m., Division CVL

Money – 12/31 @ 1:30 p.m., Division CVL


